504415870 06/15/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4462570

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|--------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY | ΑΤΑ | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date |
| ANDREAS HOFFMANN | | 06/14/2017 | |
| MANUEL GODERT | | 06/14/2017 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY D | | L SYSTEMS S.A.R.L. | |
| Street Address: | RUE EMILE FRANCQUI, 4 | | |
| City: | MONT-SAINT-GUIBERT | | |
| | | | |

| L | |
|---|--|
| L | |
| F | |
| L | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

State/Country:

Postal Code:

Fax Number:

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15604274 |

(561)404-4353

BELGIUM

B-1435

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

| Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent |
|---|
| using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. |

| Phone: | 561.404.4350 |
|---------------------|------------------------------|
| Email: | jerold.schneider@sriplaw.com |
| Correspondent Name: | JEROLD I. SCHNEIDER |
| Address Line 1: | 4651 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY |
| Address Line 4: | BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 |

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 38916-0010 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | 06/15/2017 | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Jerold I. Schneider/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/15/2017 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=38916-0010- Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet#page1.tif

source=Assignment_38916_0010#page1.tif

source=Assignment_38916_0010#page2.tif

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | | | | | |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Andreas Hoffmann and Manuel Godert | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: <u>B. Medical Systems S.a.r.I.</u> Internal Address: | | | | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 06/14/2017 Assignment Assignment Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other | | | | | |
| 15/604,274 Additional numbers att | ached? Yes 🔳 No | | | | |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents | | | | |
| concerning document should be mailed: Name: Jerold I. Schneider | involved: | | | | |
| | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>0</u> | | | | |
| Internal Address: Street Address:_4651 North Federal Highway | Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) | | | | |
| City: Boca Raton | 8. Payment Information | | | | |
| State: <u>FL</u> Zip: <u>33431</u> | | | | | |
| Phone Number: <u>561.404.4350</u> Docket Number: <u>38916-0010</u> | Deposit Account Number | | | | |
| Email Address:jerold.schneider@sriplaw.com | Authorized User Name | | | | |
| 9. Signature: /Jerold I. Schneider/ | 06/15/2017 | | | | |
| Signature | Date | | | | |
| Jerold I. Schneider Name of Person Signing | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 | | | | |
| Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 | | | | | |
| | PATENT REEL: 042726 FRAME: 0069 | | | | |

Attorney Docket No.: 38916-0010 U.S. Patent Application No.:

ASSIGNMENT

15/604,274

WHEREAS, we, Andreas Hoffmann and Manuel Godert, have invented certain new and useful improvements in and to the invention entitled:

COOLING DEVICE

Described in an application for Letters Patent filed November 24, 2014, and accorded Patent Application No. PCT/EP2014/075520, (hereinafter the "Invention").

AND, WHEREAS, B Medical Systems S.à.r.l. (Company acting under the Laws of Belgium) having a place of business located at Rue Emile Francqui, 4, B-1435, Mont-Saint-Guibert, Belgium, hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to the Invention including all patents and patent applications thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto in and to said Invention including said United States patent application(s), any other United States patent application(s), including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications, based in whole or in part on said United States patent application or in whole or in part on said Invention, any foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid United States applications or in whole or in part on said Invention, in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid applications or on said Invention or any part(s) thereof, and in and to any right to claim priority to any of the aforesaid patents and/or patent applications;

AND we hereby authorize and request our agents, Schneider Rothman Intellectual Property Law Group, PLLC, whose address is 4651 North Federal Highway, Boca Raton, Florida, 33431, to insert herein any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND we hereby agree for ourselves, and our heirs, executors and administrators to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced application or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said Invention or any part(s) thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them;

Page 1 of 2

SCHNEIDER ROTHMAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW GROUP, PLLC 4651 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431 PHONE: 561.404.4350 | FAX: 561.404.4353

PATENT REEL: 042726 FRAME: 0070

15/604,274 Attorney Docket No.: 38916-0010 U.S. Patent Application No.:

AND we hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said Invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND we do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said Invention or any part(s) thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal.

<u> 111.06.2017</u> Date

Dat

Investic

Manuel Godert Inventor

Page 2 of 2

SCHNEIDER ROTHMAN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW GROUP, PLLC 4651 NORTH FRIDERAL MIGHWAY BOCA RAYON, FEORIDA 33431 PHONE: 561.404.4350 J FAX: 561.404.4353

RECORDED: 06/15/2017